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LIVING ENVIRONMENT DEPRIVATION IN SHROPSHIRE 
 
  Shropshire       National 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Living Environment Deprivation 
 
This domain measures the quality of individuals’ immediate surroundings both within and outside the home.  
The indicators fall into two sub-domains: the ‘indoors’ living environment, which measures the quality of 
housing, and the ‘outdoors’ living environment which contains two measures relating to air quality & road 
traffic accidents. 
 
Indoors Living Environment Sub-domain  
 

• Housing in poor condition 

• Houses without central heating. 
 
Outdoors Living Environment Sub-domain 
 

• Air Quality 

• Road Traffic Accidents 



If you require any further information, or have any other research requests, please contact: 
Research and Intelligence Team 
Shropshire Council 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury   SY2 6ND 

Tel 01743 252562          factsandfigures@shropshire.gov.uk 

LLSOA FORMER DISTRICT WARD NAME
NATIONAL 

RANK /32482

SHROPSHIRE 

RANK /192

E01028993 Bitterley with Stoke St. Milborough 2428 1

E01029004 Corve Valley 2900 2

E01028908 Gatacre 3031 3

E01028906 Castle 3543 4

E01029005 Kemp Valley 3783 5

E01028841 Broseley West 3936 6

E01028866 Ellesmere and Welshampton 3943 7

E01028882 Shavington 3966 8

E01028891 Whitchurch North 4578 9

E01028847 Harrington 4580 10

E01028872 Hordley, Tetchill and Lyneal 5395 11

E01028858 Stottesdon 5512 12

E01028843 Ditton Priors 5597 13

E01028859 Worfield 5669 14

E01028991 Bishop's Castle with Onny Valley 5947 15

E01029003 Clun and Clun Forest 6217 16

E01028922 Sweeney and Trefonen 6256 17

E01029015 Upper Corvedale 6283 18

E01028898 Whixhall 6898 19

E01028888 Wem Rural 6902 20

E01028850 Morville 7102 21

E01028828 Alveley 7270 22

E01028846 Glazeley 7438 23

E01028946 Castlefields and Quarry 7529 24

E01028960 Lawley 7613 25

E01028917 Maserfield 8059 26

E01028939 Belle Vue 8157 27

E01028897 Whitchurch West 8194 28

E01028835 Bridgnorth Morfe 8196 29

E01028871 Hodnet 8346 30

E01028990 Apedale 8465 31

E01029017 Worthen and Chirbury 8639 32

E01029016 Wistanstow with Hopesay 8782 33

E01028973 Porthill 8964 34

E01028852 Much Wenlock 9173 35

E01028961 Lawley 9330 36

E01028842 Claverley 9345 37

E01029013 Stokesay 9613 38

E01028836 Bridgnorth West 9632 39

E01028987 Underdale 9670 40

E01028832 Bridgnorth East 9718 41

* Shaded area indicates SOA's which fall within the top 20% most deprived nationally.

SOA's within the 20% most deprived nationally - Rank less than 6496

SOA's within the 30% most deprived nationally - Rank less than 9745

TOP 20% MOST DEPRIVED LSOA’S IN SHROPSHIRE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

For further information contact Stephanie Sear, Sustainability Group, 
Economy & Environment Services, Shropshire County Council, Shirehall, 
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. Tel. (01743) 252508, fax (01743) 
252505, email sustainability@shropshire.gov.uk 
Visit our web site at www.shropshireonline.gov.uk/factsfigures.nsf  
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Protecting and Enhancing Shropshire’s Environment 

 

LIVING ENVIRONMENT DEPRIVATION  IN SHROPSHIRE  IMD07/14  

SHROPSHIRE RANK 
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LIVING ENVIRONMENT DEPRIVATION  NATIONAL RANK 
The top 3 most deprived wards are labelled in yellow 
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 Living Environment Deprivation 
 

 
This domain measures deprivation relating to characteristics of the living environment. 
 
It includes two sub-domains: 

 
• The ‘indoors’ living environment – this measures quality of housing. The scores are derived 

from the following indicators: 
 Social and private housing in poor condition (2003-2005) 
 Houses without central heating (2001) 

 
• The ‘outdoors’ living environment – this contains measures about air quality and road traffic 

accidents. Indicators used to calculate scores:  
 Air quality (2005) 
 Road traffic accidents involving injury to pedestrians and cyclists (2004-2006) 
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TOP 20% MOST DEPRIVED WARDS IN SHROPSHIRE* 
SOA LA NAME WARD NAME SHROPSHIRE 

RANK /192 
NATIONAL 

RANK 
/32482 

E01028993 South Shropshire 
Bitterley with Stoke St. 
Milborough 1 2705 

E01029004 South Shropshire Corve Valley 2 3682 
E01028906 Oswestry Castle 3 3701 
E01029005 South Shropshire Kemp Valley 4 3783 

E01028866 North Shropshire 
Ellesmere and 
Welshampton 5 3957 

E01028891 North Shropshire Whitchurch North 6 4251 
E01028882 North Shropshire Shavington 7 4808 
E01028841 Bridgnorth Broseley West 8 4809 
E01028847 Bridgnorth Harrington 9 5016 
E01028908 Oswestry Gatacre 10 5306 
E01028858 Bridgnorth Stottesdon 11 5617 
E01028872 North Shropshire Hordley, Tetchill and Lyneal 12 5642 
E01028843 Bridgnorth Ditton Priors 13 5752 
E01028922 Oswestry Sweeney and Trefonen 14 5942 

E01028991 South Shropshire 
Bishop's Castle with Onny 
Valley 15 6035 

E01029015 South Shropshire Upper Corvedale 16 6390 
E01029003 South Shropshire Clun and Clun Forest 17 6391 
E01028859 Bridgnorth Worfield 18 6632 
E01028888 North Shropshire Wem Rural 19 7022 
E01028898 North Shropshire Whixhall 20 7277 
E01028828 Bridgnorth Alveley 21 7295 
E01028850 Bridgnorth Morville 22 7304 
E01028846 Bridgnorth Glazeley 23 7620 
E01028960 Shrewsbury and Atcham Lawley 24 7628 
E01028946 Shrewsbury and Atcham Castlefields and Quarry 25 8100 
E01028917 Oswestry Maserfield 26 8105 
E01028871 North Shropshire Hodnet 27 8260 
E01028990 South Shropshire Apedale 28 8510 
E01029017 South Shropshire Worthen and Chirbury 29 8749 
E01028939 Shrewsbury and Atcham Belle Vue 30 8846 
E01028945 Shrewsbury and Atcham Castlefields and Quarry 31 8859 
E01028897 North Shropshire Whitchurch West 32 9002 
E01029016 South Shropshire Wistanstow with Hopesay 33 9017 
E01028961 Shrewsbury and Atcham Lawley 34 9322 
E01028852 Bridgnorth Much Wenlock 35 9365 
E01028996 South Shropshire Caynham with Ashford 36 9660 
E01029013 South Shropshire Stokesay 37 9799 
E01028836 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth West 38 9836 
E01028980 Shrewsbury and Atcham Severn Valley 39 10083 

 
*Shaded area indicates SOA’s which fall within the top 20% most deprived SOA’s nationally 

SOA’s within the 20% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 6496 
SOA’s within the 30% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 9745 
SOA’s within the 40% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 12992 

 
 



 

 
 

For further information contact Stephanie Sear, Sustainability Group, 
Economy & Environment Services, Shropshire County Council, Shirehall, 
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. Tel. (01743) 252508, fax (01743) 
252505, email sustainability@shropshire.gov.uk 
Visit our web site at www.shropshireonline.gov.uk/factsfigures.nsf  
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Protecting and Enhancing Shropshire’s Environment 

 

LIVING ENVIRONMENT DEPRIVATION  IN SHROPSHIRE – INDOORS SUB 
DOMAIN IMD07/16  

SHROPSHIRE RANK 
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LIVING ENVIRONMENT DEPRIVATION - INDOOR NATIONAL RANK 
The top 3 most deprived wards are labelled in yellow 
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The Indoors Living Environment Deprivation 
 
• The ‘indoors’ living environment – this measures quality of housing. The scores are derived 

from the following indicators: 
 Social and private housing in poor condition (2003-2005) 
 Houses without central heating (2001) 
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TOP 20% MOST DEPRIVED WARDS IN SHROPSHIRE* 
SOA LA NAME WARD NAME SHROPSHIRE 

RANK /192 
NATIONAL 

RANK 
/32482 

E01028993 South Shropshire 
Bitterley with Stoke St. 
Milborough 1 871 

E01029004 South Shropshire Corve Valley 2 1299 
E01029005 South Shropshire Kemp Valley 3 1396 
E01028891 North Shropshire Whitchurch North 4 1827 
E01028841 Bridgnorth Broseley West 5 1875 
E01028882 North Shropshire Shavington 6 1893 

E01028866 North Shropshire 
Ellesmere and 
Welshampton 7 1906 

E01028847 Bridgnorth Harrington 8 1973 
E01028906 Oswestry Castle 9 2210 
E01028858 Bridgnorth Stottesdon 10 2281 
E01028872 North Shropshire Hordley, Tetchill and Lyneal 11 2294 
E01028908 Oswestry Gatacre 12 2327 
E01028843 Bridgnorth Ditton Priors 13 2364 

E01028991 South Shropshire 
Bishop's Castle with Onny 
Valley 14 2540 

E01029003 South Shropshire Clun and Clun Forest 15 2718 
E01028922 Oswestry Sweeney and Trefonen 16 2739 
E01029015 South Shropshire Upper Corvedale 17 2793 
E01028859 Bridgnorth Worfield 18 2887 
E01028888 North Shropshire Wem Rural 19 3155 
E01028850 Bridgnorth Morville 20 3319 
E01028898 North Shropshire Whixhall 21 3343 
E01028828 Bridgnorth Alveley 22 3382 
E01028846 Bridgnorth Glazeley 23 3548 
E01028960 Shrewsbury and Atcham Lawley 24 3614 
E01028917 Oswestry Maserfield 25 4325 
E01029017 South Shropshire Worthen and Chirbury 26 4327 
E01028990 South Shropshire Apedale 27 4339 
E01029016 South Shropshire Wistanstow with Hopesay 28 4525 
E01028871 North Shropshire Hodnet 29 4530 
E01028897 North Shropshire Whitchurch West 30 4685 
E01028939 Shrewsbury and Atcham Belle Vue 31 4781 
E01028961 Shrewsbury and Atcham Lawley 32 4853 
E01028852 Bridgnorth Much Wenlock 33 4906 
E01029013 South Shropshire Stokesay 34 5165 
E01028996 South Shropshire Caynham with Ashford 35 5188 
E01028836 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth West 36 5256 
E01028980 Shrewsbury and Atcham Severn Valley 37 5558 
E01028994 South Shropshire Bucknell 38 5668 
E01028842 Bridgnorth Claverley 39 5733 

 
*Shaded area indicates SOA’s which fall within the top 20% most deprived SOA’s nationally 

SOA’s within the 20% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 6496 
SOA’s within the 30% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 9745 
SOA’s within the 40% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 12992 

 
 



 

 
 

For further information contact Stephanie Sear, Sustainability Group, 
Economy & Environment Services, Shropshire County Council, Shirehall, 
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. Tel. (01743) 252508, fax (01743) 
252505, email sustainability@shropshire.gov.uk 
Visit our web site at www.shropshireonline.gov.uk/factsfigures.nsf  
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Protecting and Enhancing Shropshire’s Environment 

 

LIVING ENVIRONMENT DEPRIVATION  IN SHROPSHIRE – OUTDOORS SUB 
DOMAIN IMD07/15  

SHROPSHIRE RANK 
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LIVING ENVIRONMENT DEPRIVATION - OUTDOOR NATIONAL RANK 
The top 3 most deprived wards are labelled in yellow 
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The Outdoors Living Environment Deprivation 
 

 
• The ‘outdoors’ living environment – this contains measures about air quality and road traffic 

accidents. Indicators used to calculate scores: 
 Air quality (2005) 
 Road traffic accidents involving injury to pedestrians and cyclists (2004-2006) 

 
TOP 20% MOST DEPRIVED WARDS IN SHROPSHIRE* 

SOA LA NAME WARD NAME SHROPSHIRE 
RANK /192 

NATIONAL 
RANK 
/32482 

E01028989 Shrewsbury and Atcham Underdale 1 6093 
E01028832 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth East 2 11652 
E01028946 Shrewsbury and Atcham Castlefields and Quarry 3 12180 
E01028944 Shrewsbury and Atcham Castlefields and Quarry 4 12641 
E01028933 Shrewsbury and Atcham Battlefield and Heathgates 5 13086 
E01028906 Oswestry Castle 6 13724 
E01028856 Bridgnorth Shifnal Manor 7 13967 
E01028833 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth East 8 14109 
E01028938 Shrewsbury and Atcham Belle Vue 9 14121 
E01028945 Shrewsbury and Atcham Castlefields and Quarry 10 14599 
E01028987 Shrewsbury and Atcham Underdale 11 14701 
E01028973 Shrewsbury and Atcham Porthill 12 16073 
E01028940 Shrewsbury and Atcham Belle Vue 13 16488 
E01028951 Shrewsbury and Atcham Copthorne 14 17588 
E01028972 Shrewsbury and Atcham Porthill 15 17955 
E01028948 Shrewsbury and Atcham Column 16 19076 
E01028983 Shrewsbury and Atcham Sundorne 17 19640 
E01028949 Shrewsbury and Atcham Column 18 19716 
E01028981 Shrewsbury and Atcham Sundorne 19 19806 
E01028934 Shrewsbury and Atcham Battlefield and Heathgates 20 20135 
E01028974 Shrewsbury and Atcham Porthill 21 20268 

E01028866 North Shropshire 
Ellesmere and 
Welshampton 22 20563 

E01028941 Shrewsbury and Atcham Bowbrook 23 20867 
E01028968 Shrewsbury and Atcham Monkmoor 24 20925 
E01028967 Shrewsbury and Atcham Monkmoor 25 21550 
E01028988 Shrewsbury and Atcham Underdale 26 21589 
E01028964 Shrewsbury and Atcham Meole Brace 27 21942 
E01028924 Oswestry Sweeney and Trefonen 28 22345 
E01028876 North Shropshire Market Drayton North 29 22575 
E01028956 Shrewsbury and Atcham Harlescott 30 22670 
E01028971 Shrewsbury and Atcham Pimhill 31 23222 
E01028953 Shrewsbury and Atcham Copthorne 32 23697 
E01028879 North Shropshire Market Drayton South 33 23726 
E01028947 Shrewsbury and Atcham Column 34 23729 
E01028955 Shrewsbury and Atcham Hanwood and Longden 35 23745 
E01028985 Shrewsbury and Atcham Sutton and Reabrook 36 23890 
E01028932 Shrewsbury and Atcham Battlefield and Heathgates 37 23980 
E01028903 Oswestry Cambrian 38 24002 
E01028958 Shrewsbury and Atcham Harlescott 39 24076 

 
*Shaded area indicates SOA’s which fall within the top 20% most deprived SOA’s nationally 

SOA’s within the 20% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 6496 
SOA’s within the 30% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 9745 
SOA’s within the 40% most deprived nationally – Rank less than 12992 

 
 



 

 
 

For further information contact Julie Pugh or Helen Harvey, Sustainability 
Group, Economy & Environment Services, Shropshire County Council, 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. Tel. (01743) 252562, fax 
(01743) 252505, email sustainability@shropshire-cc.gov.uk 
Visit our web site at www.shropshire.gov.uk/factsfigures.nsf  
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Shropshire living environment deprivation                                  IMD04_08 
Top 20% Super Output Area’s (SOA’s) most deprived in Shropshire  
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National living environment deprivation 
Shropshire SOA’s ranked within the top 20% most deprived nationally 
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The Living Environment Deprivation is made up using two sub domains, these relating to The ‘Indoor’ 
living environment and one relating to The ‘Outdoor’ living environment.   
 
The Indoor living environment: 

• Social and private housing in poor condition (2001) 
• House without central heating (2001) 

 
The Outdoor living environment: 

• Air Quality (2001) 
• Road traffic accidents involving injury to pedestrians cyclists (2000-2002) 

 
The IMD score for The Living Environment Deprivation contributes 9.3% of the overall IMD score for 
each SOA. 
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Top 20% soa’s most deprived in shropshire* 
SOA La name Ward name Living 

environ. 
Shrops. 

Rank 

Living 
environ. 
National 

rank 

Overall 
shrops. 

Rank 

Overall 
national 

rank 

E01028906 Oswestry Castle 1 2,732 4 6,833 
E01028841 Bridgnorth Broseley West 2 4,741 48 14,476 
E01028891 N.Shropshire Whitchurch North 3 5,031 9 8,658 
E01028908 Oswestry Gatacre 4 5,306 13 9,812 
E01028946 Shrewsbury  Castlefields and 

Quarry 5 5,433 26 12,363 
E01029004 S.Shropshire Corve Valley 6 5,940 62 15,294 
E01029005 S.Shropshire Kemp Valley 7 6,040 68 15,663 
E01028993 S.Shropshire Bitterley with 

Stoke St. 
Milborough 8 6,194 45 14,305 

E01028897 N.Shropshire Whitchurch West 9 6,486 23 11,773 
E01028945 Shrewsbury  Castlefields and 

Quarry 10 6,652 12 9,810 
E01028866 N.Shropshire Ellesmere and 

Welshampton 11 6,777 47 14,368 
E01028939 Shrewsbury  Belle Vue 12 6,853 88 17,148 
E01028836 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth West 13 6,873 43 14,009 
E01028987 Shrewsbury  Underdale 14 7,232 28 12,429 
E01028872 N.Shropshire Hordley, Tetchill 

and Lyneal 15 7,324 84 17,010 
E01028847 Bridgnorth Harrington 16 7,346 80 16,570 
E01028850 Bridgnorth Morville 17 7,975 116 19,834 
E01028961 Shrewsbury  Lawley 18 8,189 97 17,880 
E01028882 N.Shropshire Shavington 19 8,249 42 13,983 
E01028828 Bridgnorth Alveley 20 8,442 87 17,103 
E01028858 Bridgnorth Stottesdon 21 8,469 67 15,648 
E01028973 Shrewsbury  Porthill 22 8,638 61 15,251 
E01028917 Oswestry Maserfield 23 9,033 133 21,805 
E01028852 Bridgnorth Much Wenlock 24 9,457 118 20,241 
E01029016 S.Shropshire Wistanstow with 

Hopesay 25 9,747 85 17,032 
E01028931 Shrewsbury  Bagley 26 9,758 14 10,102 
E01028888 N.Shropshire Wem Rural 27 9,774 44 14,040 
E01028879 N.Shropshire Market Drayton 

South 28 9,819 24 12,048 
E01028991 S.Shropshire Bishop's Castle 

with Onny Valley 29 9,821 90 17,347 
E01028922 Oswestry Sweeney and 

Trefonen 30 9,866 93 17,384 
E01029003 S.Shropshire Clun and Clun 

Forest 31 9,874 72 15,912 
E01028843 Bridgnorth Ditton Priors 32 9,896 92 17,369 
E01028859 Bridgnorth Worfield 33 9,903 98 17,896 
E01028834 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth Morfe 34 10,006 99 17,918 
E01028835 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth Morfe 35 10,025 113 19,599 
E01028898 N.Shropshire Whixhall 36 10,107 58 15,108 
E01028846 Bridgnorth Glazeley 37 10,111 112 19,505 
E01028832 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth East 38 10,246 138 22,597 

*shaded area indicates SOA’s that fall within the top 20% most deprived SOA’s nationally 
 
Please see information sheet titled Deprivation in Shropshire IMD04_01 for a more detailed 
account of the IMD 2004 and how it is calculated.  



 

 
 

For further information contact Julie Pugh or Helen Harvey, Sustainability 
Group, Economy & Environment Services, Shropshire County Council, 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. Tel. (01743) 252562, fax 
(01743) 252505, email sustainability@shropshire-cc.gov.uk 
Visit our web site at www.shropshire.gov.uk/factsfigures.nsf  
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Shropshire indoor living environment                                           IMD04_08a 
Top 20% Super Output Area’s (SOA’s)most deprived in Shropshire  
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National indoor living environment 
Shropshire SOA’s ranked within the top 20% most deprived nationally 
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Indoor Living Environment Deprivation is a sub-domain of The Living Environment Deprivation.   
The Indoor Living Environment is calculated using the following indicators: 
 

• Social and private housing in poor condition (2001) 
• Houses without central heating (2001) 

 
 
Please see Information Sheet titled The Living Environment Deprivation IMD04_08 for the results of 
the full domain – The Living Environment Deprivation. 
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Top 20% soa’s most deprived in shropshire* 
SOA La name Ward name Indoor 

living 
shrops. 

Rank 

Indoor 
living 

national 
rank 

Overall 
shrops. 

Rank 

Overall 
natioanal 

rank 

E01028906 Oswestry Castle 1 1,683 4 6,833 
E01028841 Bridgnorth Broseley West 2 2,076 48 14,476 
E01028908 Oswestry Gatacre 3 2,270 13 9,812 
E01028891 N. Shropshire Whitchurch North 4 2,488 9 8,658 
E01029005 S. Shropshire Kemp Valley 5 2,577 68 15,663 
E01029004 S. Shropshire Corve Valley 6 2,639 62 15,294 
E01028993 S. Shropshire Bitterley with 

Stoke St. 
Milborough 7 2,661 45 14,305 

E01028897 N. Shropshire Whitchurch West 8 2,903 23 11,773 
E01028836 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth West 9 3,128 43 14,009 
E01028866 N. Shropshire Ellesmere and 

Welshampton 10 3,187 47 14,368 
E01028872 N. Shropshire Hordley, Tetchill 

and Lyneal 11 3,345 84 17,010 
E01028847 Bridgnorth Harrington 12 3,347 80 16,570 
E01028946 Shrewsbury  Castlefields and 

Quarry 13 3,446 26 12,363 
E01028939 Shrewsbury  Belle Vue 14 3,545 88 17,148 
E01028945 Shrewsbury  Castlefields and 

Quarry 15 3,782 12 9,810 
E01028882 N. Shropshire Shavington 16 4,006 42 13,983 
E01028961 Shrewsbury  Lawley 17 4,120 97 17,880 
E01028858 Bridgnorth Stottesdon 18 4,255 67 15,648 
E01028850 Bridgnorth Morville 19 4,285 116 19,834 
E01028917 Oswestry Maserfield 20 4,553 133 21,805 
E01028828 Bridgnorth Alveley 21 4,668 87 17,103 
E01028852 Bridgnorth Much Wenlock 22 4,851 118 20,241 
E01029016 S. Shropshire Wistanstow with 

Hopesay 23 4,975 85 17,032 
E01028991 S. Shropshire Bishop's Castle 

with Onny Valley 24 5,063 90 17,347 
E01029003 S. Shropshire Clun and Clun 

Forest 25 5,114 72 15,912 
E01028843 Bridgnorth Ditton Priors 26 5,115 92 17,369 
E01028859 Bridgnorth Worfield 27 5,163 98 17,896 
E01028888 N. Shropshire Wem Rural 28 5,195 44 14,040 
E01028846 Bridgnorth Glazeley 29 5,248 112 19,505 
E01028834 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth Morfe 30 5,291 99 17,918 
E01028898 N. Shropshire Whixhall 31 5,293 58 15,108 
E01028835 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth Morfe 32 5,364 113 19,599 
E01028922 Oswestry Sweeney and 

Trefonen 33 5,432 93 17,384 
E01028871 N. Shropshire Hodnet 34 5,435 32 13,164 
E01028987 Shrewsbury  Underdale 35 5,470 28 12,429 
E01029013 S. Shropshire Stokesay 36 5,704 105 18,408 
E01029015 S. Shropshire Upper Corvedale 37 5,832 71 15,853 
E01028990 S. Shropshire Apedale 38 5,974 82 16,845 

*shaded area indicates SOA’s that fall within the 10% most deprived nationally 
 
 
Please see Information Sheet titled Deprivation in Shropshire IMD04_01 for a more detailed 
account of the IMD 2004 and how it is calculated.  



 

 
 

For further information contact Julie Pugh or Helen Harvey, Sustainability 
Group, Economy & Environment Services, Shropshire County Council, 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND. Tel. (01743) 252562, fax 
(01743) 252505, email sustainability@shropshire-cc.gov.uk 
Visit our web site at www.shropshire.gov.uk/factsfigures.nsf  
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National outdoor living environment  
Shropshire SOA’s  ranked within the top 40% most deprived nationally 
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Outdoor Living Environment Deprivation is a sub-domain of The Living Environment Deprivation.  The 
Outdoor Living Deprivation is calculated using the following indicators: 
 

• Air quality (2001) 
• Road traffic accidents involving injury to pedestrians and cyclists (2000-2002) 

 
 
Please see the Information Sheet titled The Living Environment IMD04_08 for the results of the full 
domain – The Living Environment Deprivation. 
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Top 40% soa’s most deprived nationally* 
SOA La name Ward name Outdoor 

living 
shrops. 

Rank 

Outdoor 
living 

national 
rank 

Overall 
shrops. 

Rank 

Overall 
national 

rank 

E01028933 Shrewsbury Battlefield and 
Heathgates 1 11,122 40 13,744 

E01028949 Shrewsbury Column 2 11,780 156 24,773 
E01028987 Shrewsbury Underdale 3 12,379 28 12,429 
E01028906 Oswestry Castle 4 12,772 4 6,833 
E01028964 Shrewsbury Meole Brace 5 13,393 191 30,761 
E01028944 Shrewsbury Castlefields and 

Quarry 6 13,548 17 10,799 
E01028970 Shrewsbury Montford 7 13,607 137 22,477 
E01028931 Shrewsbury Bagley 8 14,203 14 10,102 
E01028981 Shrewsbury Sundorne 9 14,378 143 23,239 
E01028963 Shrewsbury Meole Brace 10 14,381 165 26,315 
E01028968 Shrewsbury Monkmoor 11 14,395 21 11,707 
E01028965 Shrewsbury Monkmoor 12 14,475 29 12,603 
E01028973 Shrewsbury Porthill 13 14,595 61 15,251 
E01028967 Shrewsbury Monkmoor 14 14,787 7 7,874 
E01028946 Shrewsbury Castlefields and 

Quarry 15 15,188 26 12,363 
E01028951 Shrewsbury Copthorne 16 15,242 152 23,887 
E01028989 Shrewsbury Underdale 17 16,208 41 13,940 
E01028938 Shrewsbury Belle Vue 18 16,306 94 17,587 
E01028983 Shrewsbury Sundorne 19 16,790 5 7,210 
E01028856 Bridgnorth Shifnal Manor 20 16,799 146 23,405 
E01028988 Shrewsbury Underdale 21 17,009 65 15,608 
E01028982 Shrewsbury Sundorne 22 17,428 36 13,452 
E01028936 Shrewsbury Bayston Hill 23 17,707 175 27,799 
E01028832 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth East 24 19,333 138 22,597 
E01028929 Shrewsbury Bagley 25 19,393 121 20,706 
E01028957 Shrewsbury Harlescott 26 19,420 1 4,416 
E01028909 Oswestry Gatacre 27 19,637 16 10,641 
E01028921 Oswestry St. Martin's 28 20,016 108 18,874 
E01028953 Shrewsbury Copthorne 29 20,051 192 31,241 
E01028940 Shrewsbury Belle Vue 30 20,152 132 21,794 
E01028985 Shrewsbury Sutton and Reabrook 31 20,412 182 28,705 
E01028945 Shrewsbury Castlefields and 

Quarry 32 20,438 12 9,810 
E01028934 Shrewsbury Battlefield and 

Heathgates 33 20,805 6 7,857 
E01028974 Shrewsbury Porthill 34 20,973 173 27,565 
E01028830 Bridgnorth Bridgnorth Castle 35 21,250 144 23,301 
E01028930 Shrewsbury Bagley 36 21,273 107 18,594 
E01028948 Shrewsbury Column 37 21,326 37 13,596 
E01028966 Shrewsbury Monkmoor 38 21,357 183 28,884 

*shaded area indicates SOA’s that fall within the top 40% most deprived nationally 
 
Please see the Information Sheet titled Deprivation in Shropshire IMD04_01 for a more detailed 
account of the IMD 2004 and how it is calculated.  
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